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Shri Shyam Dhar Mista: I am sorry I cannot give a very correct answer for this reason that, as I have staied these schemes are formulated after the reqest from the State Government is made and then it is examined and then the assistance is given. If the hon. Member wants that any scheme in relation to Banda or Eastern UP should be taken up, she should approach the UP Government to formulate a scheme and forward it to the Central Govern-
‘ment. If they do not, then tha Central Government do not come in.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
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Fodder Banks

+
*1485. Shri 8. C. Samanta:
Shri Karni Singhji:

Will the Minister of Food, Agricu}-
ture, Community Deveiopment and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether a scheme for establishing Centrally sponsored fodder banlks in the various States against reeur-
ring famines has since been implemented;

(b) if- so, the names of places in Rajasthan where such fodder banks have been locsted; and
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(c) the criterion on which the storing capacity of these banks has been determined?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Devel t and C 4 (Shri
Shyam Dhar Misra): (a) to (c). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
(a) Yes.

(b) Fodder banks in Rajasthan have been located at the following places:—

(i) Guda Endla
(ii) Binjawa
(iii) Kaloo

(iv) Mandherea

(¢) The storing capacity has been determined on the availability of fodder grasses, availability of facilities for bailing and storing, proximity from the rail and road heads and nearnesg to the areas susceptible to fodder famines.

Shri §. C. Samanta: May I know whether the State Governments are entrusted with the day-to-day working of these banks, and the Central Government only supply the fodder from outside, and if go, whether the State Governments have been requested to collect the fodder from the surplus States or from within the States?

Shri Shyam Dbar Misra: The fodder bank is to be administered by the State Government, The collection of the fodder has to be, by and large, from the State forests themselves. In those cases where the States cannot do so, the question of getting fodder from other States ariscs, and then we come into the picture, and we try to help them.

Shri 8. C. Samanta: May I know whether railway freight is charged by the rallways for the carriage of the fodder from the surplus to the deficit
‘States?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: This question has as yet not arisen. Only Rajasthan has collected a few metric tonnes of grass under this scheme.
Andhra Pradesh and Bihar have taken up some schemes. Rajasthan took some money and th®y are going ahead. UP and Maharashtra did not move in the matter at all. Therefore, the question of transport from one State to another does not arise as yet.

Shri Subodh Hansda: From the reply we find that the fodder banks have been located only in those places where there is the availability of the fodder grasses. May I know whether there is any scheme with Government to cultivate these fodder grasses and then to deposit them in the fodder banks?
Shri Shyam Dbar Misra: That is a separate scheme altogether, and there is a scheme , and in all the States, we are trying to have pasture land and grass lands and cultivation of fodder

_grasses.

Shri P. C. Boroo®h: Along with the establishment of this very laudable project of fodder banks, may I know whether Government have any proposal to introduce some cattel insurance schemes also for the benefit of the cattle-owners?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: We are already considering that question, but we have not been able to do it. We are starting some pilot projects in Punjab in two or three blocks, but we have not been able to take it up.
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Shri Narendra Singh Mahida: Fodder banks are set up because of shortage of fodder. But in my state of Gujarat there are lands in Pardi where fodder is being grown, but the authorities are compelling the farmers to grow crops instead of fodder. Them how will the shortage of fodder be met?
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Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: We are always trying to have a balance between fodder, cash and food crops because all the three are equally necessary. Therefore, we are laying stress on all the three types of crops.
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Shri Kandappan: 1 would like to know the steps taken by the Government to popularise the improved varieties of fodder all over India like the grass fodder?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: We have taken up improved varieties like Bassein grass and other grasses. They are spreading out in the blocks and also in our programme of fodder cultivation, and some of the cultivators have also taken to such kind of grass.

Shri Basappa: Though the fodder banks have been established, there are great difficulties experienced in the matter of transport. The PWD is not able to give their lorries, and at the same time private lorries are not employed. In this way, there is transport difficulty everywhere to trans port fodder from one place to another.
As a result, many cattle are dying in my part of the country also. Therefore, may I know what effective steps are being taken to transport fodder to the various places?

The Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri C. Subramaniam): This is mainly the responsibility of the Stat Governments. We come in for the purpose of giving financial assistance for the fodder banks, It is not as if we are administering all the schemes from here. Therefore, naturally the State Goverrment is responsible for these things. I am sure they are taking all steps necessary.
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LA.C. Employees

+
*1456. Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri Yashpal Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) whether any settlement has been reached with the LA.C. employees Who had adopted “Work to rule” practice; and

(b) if so, the terms thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Tr rt and Aviati (Shri
C. M. Poonacha): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. (Placed in Library,
See No. LT-6200'66).
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